

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
8/8/2018 3:33 PM

NO. 51861-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRANDON BROOKS,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITSAP COUNTY

Kitsap County Cause No. 51861-9-II

The Honorable Jennifer A. Forbes, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT  
PO BOX 18084  
SEATTLE, WA 98118  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**I. Mr. Brooks’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to move for a mistrial when the court dismissed the felony harassment charge after extensive, highly-prejudicial evidence of that charge had already been admitted. .... 6**

A. Because of the significant risk that the evidence admitted in support of the later-dismissed felony harassment charge unfairly prejudiced the jury and encouraged an improper propensity inference as to the remaining charge, Mr. Brooks’s defense attorney should have moved for a mistrial when that charge was dismissed.  
7

B. In the alternative, Mr. Brooks’s defense attorney should have asked the judge to give a cautionary instruction prohibiting the jury from considering the evidence admitted in support of the dismissed felony harassment charge for any purpose. .... 11

<b>II.</b>	<b>The court violated Mr. Brooks’s right to a unanimous verdict by failing to instruct the jury that it had to unanimously agree regarding which of the two alleged acts of violating the no-contact order had been proved beyond a reasonable doubt.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>The court’s to-convict instruction violated Mr. Brooks’s right to due process by impermissibly lowering the state’s burden of proof.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The court exceeded its statutory authority by sentencing Mr. Brooks to a combined period of incarceration and community custody longer than the 60-month statutory maximum for class C felonies. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Babcock</i> , 145 Wn. App. 157, 185 P.3d 1213 (2008) 8, 9, 10, 11, 12	
<i>State v. Bobenhouse</i> , 166 Wn.2d 881, 214 P.3d 907 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012).....	20
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Escalana</i> , 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) .....	8
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	7
<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) .....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	6, 7, 11, 13
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) .....	18
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	1, 2, 14, 15
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 150 Wn. App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010).....	15

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) (Smith II) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 154 Wn. App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Suleski</i> , 67 Wn.2d 45, 406 P.2d 613 (1965).....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	1, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 6, 17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 21.....	1, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	1, 6

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.99 .....	18
RCW 26.09 .....	18
RCW 26.10 .....	18
RCW 26.26 .....	18
RCW 26.50 .....	18
RCW 26.50.110 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
RCW 7.90 .....	18
RCW 74.34 .....	18
RCW 9.94A.....	18
RCW 9A.20.021.....	20
RCW 9A.46.....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 404 ..... 8, 12  
RAP 2.5..... 15, 17
